
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

20 February 2014 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 6) 

Residents’  
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
 1 

Barry Oddy 
(Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt 
(Vice-Chair) 
Rebbecca Bennett 
Jeffrey Brace 
Roger Evans 
Lesley Kelly 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

David Durant 
 

Fred Osborne 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 February 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
 To note the membership of the Committee. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 December 2013 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 February 2014 

 
 

 

6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 

7 P1267.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 8-28 ULLSWATER WAY, 8-36 KENDAL 
CROFT AND 61-69 CARNFORTH GARDENS, HORNCHURCH (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
 

8 P1581.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 

9 A0086.13 - DOVERS CORNER ROUNDABOUT, RAINHAM (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 

10 A0087.13 - ROUNDABOUT ON THE JUNCTION OF WESTERN ROAD/MERCURY 
GARDENS, ROMFORD (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 

11 P1486.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 191-195 RAVENSCOURT GROVE, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
 

12 THE BRITTONS ACADEMY, FORD LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
 

13 SECTION 111 AGREEMENT WITH THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY (GLA) 
(BROXHILL CENTRE) (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

19 December 2013 (7.30  - 11.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

10 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Roger Evans, Steven Kelly and 
+Billy Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +John Mylod 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Rebbecca Bennett and 
Ron Ower. 
 
+Substitute members; Councillor Billy Taylor (for Rebbecca Bennett) and 
Councillor John Mylod (for Ron Ower). 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey, Paul Rochford, June Alexander, Clarence Barrett, 
Linda Van den Hende, Keith Darvill, Pat Murray, Lawrence Webb and David 
Durant were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
70 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
172 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Barry Tebbutt declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 11 Planning Application P1367.13 Royal Jubilee Court. 
Councillor Tebbutt advised that the proposed development site was situated 
adjacent to a family member’s home. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 19 
December 2013 

 

 

 

173 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 October and 14 November 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

174 P1122.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 51 AND 53 KEATS AVENUE, 
ROMFORD  
 
The application before members related to a Council owned area of 
undeveloped land. The application proposed the erection of one 3 bedroom 
bungalow. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector advised that neighbours of the development site had 
purchased their properties because of the privacy of the area and that this 
would be destroyed by overlooking from the proposed development. The 
objector also raised concerns regarding the welfare of the horses that were 
kept in a field at the end of the footpath located on 
[...]
rear of the application site and questioned the 
suitability of the proposal in the area. Members also sought clarification on 
the addresses of the letters of support to ascertain whether they were from 
local residents or residents from outside of the local area. 
 
Officers clarified a number of conditions that could be attached to the 
scheme if members were minded to approve planning permission. 
 
Following a motion to approve planning permission which was lost by 5 
votes to 4 with 1 abstention it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds that 
 

The proposal, by reason of noise and disturbance arising from the 
intensification of the use of the property and its curtilage, would result in 
unacceptable levels of noise and disturbance to the detriment of residential 
amenity, contrary to Policy DC61 of the Core Strategy and Development 
Control Policies DPD. 
 
The proposal, by reason of the extent of parking to the front of the property, 
would adversely affect the character and appearance of the streetscene, 
contrary to Policy DC61 of the Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies DPD. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 5 
votes to 4 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Oddy, Evans, Hawthorn, Mylod and Osborne voted for the 
resolution to refuse planning permission. 
 
Councillors Tebbutt, Kelly, Taylor and McGeary voted against the resolution 
to refuse planning permission. 
 
Councillor Brace abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Regulatory Services Committee, 19 
December 2013 

 

 

 

178 P1081.13 - CHANLIN BROXHILL ROAD  
 
The report before members concerned an application for the retention for an 
additional five year period of a mobile home for residential use following the 
expiration of the previous 2010 permission. 
 
Councillor Sandra Binion had called the application in on the grounds of 
wishing the Committee to hear the special circumstances. 
 
Members were advised t
[...]
ered the report, asked for clarification as to whether the 
application was compliant with retail policy and on receiving confirmation 
that it was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

182 P1133.13 - 108 PETERSFIELD AVENUE, HAROLD HILL - CHANGE OF 
USE OF THE EXISTING VACANT RETAIL (A1) UNIT TO A HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY (A5) WITH NEW REAR EXTERNAL EXTRACT DUCT  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

183 P1314.13 - BEAM VALLEY COUNTRY PARK, 170M NORTH OF 301 
WESTERN AVENUE, DAGENHAM - A NEW BRIDGE OVER THE RIVER 
BEAM FOR WALKING AND CYCLING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

Page 10



Regulatory Services Committee, 19 
December 2013 

 

 

 

184 P1175.13 - 59, 61, 63-66, 68 & 70 WARWICK ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The planning application before members related to a variation of condition 
6 to planning approval P1210.12 involving the replacement of the existing 
plans with a minor material amendment to the scheme for the demolition of 
the existing industrial buildings and a residential development of 16 
residential units comprising 12 houses and 4 flats with a new road access 
and associated landscaping. The planning issues included the principle of 
development, design and street scene impact, parking and highway matters, 
amenity issues, trees, sustainability and affordable housing and planning 
obligations. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor David 
Durant on the grounds that the applicati
[...]
 SPACE 
AND CAR PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
reserved matters permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report. 

 
The vote for the resolution to grant reserved matters permission was carried 
by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 

 
Councillor McGeary abstained from voting on the resolution. 

 
 

186 P1430.13 - 179 CROSS ROAD, ROMFORD - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE FOUR 3-BEDROOM HOUSES. 
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND GARAGE TO THE 
FRONT OF THE SITE.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
attracted a Mayoral CIL payment of £4,720 and without debate RESOLVED 
that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

• The sum of £18,000 towards the costs of infrastructure 
associated with the development in accordance with the 
Planning Obligations SPD; 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to 
indexation from the date of completion of the Section 106 
agreement to the date of receipt by the Council; 

 
• The Council’s reasonable legal fees for shall be paid prior to 

completion of the agreement and if for any reason the 
agreement is not completed the Council’s reasonable legal 
fees shall be paid in full; 

 
• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid 

prior to completion of the agreement.  
 
That, subject to no new and significant adverse comments being received 
prior to the expiration of the statutory consultation period, should material 
considerations be raised which were not considered by members prior to 

Page 12



Regulatory Services Committee, 19 
December 2013 

 

 

 

the expiry of the statutory consultation period the report with the additional 
material considerations be remitted back to the Regulatory Services 
Committee for further consideration, officers subject to the foregoing be 
authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and upon 
completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and to include two further conditions: 
 

• Removal of permitted development enabling the installation of any 
entry gates 

• Removal of permitted development for any enlargements and 
additions. 

 
 

187 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
During the discussion of the reports the Committee RESOLVED to suspend 
Committee Procedure Rule 8 in order to complete the consideration of the 
remaining business of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

20 February 2014 
 
 
 

 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-9 

 

P0518.13 

 

Brooklands 

 

111-115 North Street, Romford 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

20th February 2014

com_rep_full
Page 1 of 9

Brooklands

ADDRESS:

WARD :

111-115 North Street

PROPOSAL: Change of use of property from B1 to mix use comprising D1
(education, religious meetings and training centre)

Romford

Date Received: 11th July 2013

APPLICATION NO: P0518.13

This planning application was brought before Members on 12th September, 2013, but was
deferred to enable additional information about the proposal to be gathered. The queries raised
by Members, and the information submitted by the applicants in response to these, are detailed
below. The remainder of the report is as previously presented, save for some changes to the
description reflecting amendments to the proposal, as follows.

· Exactly what education facilities are being proposed?

The proposed facility would be an independent spec
[...]
rd 
and soft landscaping, which shall include indications of all existing trees and 
shrubs on the site, and details of any to be retained, together with measures 
for the protection in the course of development.  All planting, seeding or turfing 
comprised within the scheme shall be carried out in the first planting season 
following completion of the development and any trees or plants which within 
a period of 5 years from completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the local Planning Authority.            

 
Reason: In accordance with Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and to enhance the visual amenities of the development, and that 
the development accords with the Development Control Policies Development 
Plan Document Policy DC61 

 
6. Refuse and recycling - Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
permitted, provision shall be made for the storage of refuse and recycling 
awaiting collection according to details which shall previously have been 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The provision shall be 
permanently retained thereafter to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity of occupiers of the development and also 
the visual amenity of the development and the locality generally, and in order 
that the development accords with the LDF Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

 
7. Personal condition - The benefit of the planning permission hereby approved 
shall enure solely for the benefit of London Borough of Havering and its 
tenants.  
 

Page 29



 

 

Reason: Due to the particular circumstances of the proposal and need for 
infrastructure contribution should the development become general specialist 
housing. 

 

8. Car parking - Before the bui
[...]
dent warden plus 1 space 

Page 40



 

 

per 4 units (where 1 bed). In this instance, the agent has advised that it is not 
anticipated that residents will be car owners, as this is a supported housing 
scheme for young adults with disability. There are seven on site parking 
spaces for the use of staff and visitors, which is deemed to be acceptable. 
The Highways Authority has no objection to the proposal. Staff consider the 
amount and configuration of the parking proposals to be acceptable.  

 
5.6.3 The Fire Brigade has no objection to the proposal. 
 
5.6.4 A condition will be placed in respect of storage of refuse and recycling 

awaiting collection if minded to grant planning permission.  
 
6. Infrastructure 
 
6.1 The proposal would have been subject to a financial contribution of £42,000 to 

be used towards infrastructure costs in accordance with the Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. However, in this instance, 
the development would be owned and managed by the Council and therefore, 
transferring the funds from one department to another would be a paper 
exercise. Therefore in this particular instance, a condition personal to the 
London Borough of Havering would be appropriate.  

 
7. The Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
7.1 The proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The CIL payment is 
applicable as the proposal is for eight self-contained flats. According to the 
CIL form, the new dwellings would have a combined floor space of 471 square 
metres. On this basis, the CIL liability equals 471 x 20 = 9,420. On this basis, 
the CIL liability would be payable up to £9,377.61 (subject to indexation). 
£20sq.m x 471= £9,420. 
£9,420 x 0.9955= £9,377.61. 

 
8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 Staff consider the site to be acceptable in principle for residential 

development. It is considered that the siting, design and scale of the 
supported housing bu
[...]

 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

 

Application form, drawings and supporting statement received on 11 December 
2013. 

Page 82



 

 

 
 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
20 February 2014  

REPORT 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Securing through an agreement with 
the Greater London Authority (GLA) an 
agreement for the provision of sports 
and recreational facilities at the former 
Broxhill Centre site in association with 
the residential development of Phase II 
of the former Whitworth Centre site 
under enabling powers including 
section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Vincent Healy, 01708 432467 
vincent.healy@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Policy SSA2 of the Site Specific 
Allocations Development Plan 
Document adopted in 2008 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
 Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
 Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 

and villages         [X] 

Agenda Item 13

Page 83



 

 

Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 SUMMARY 
 
 
This report relates to the former Broxhill Centre site and the proposed 
development of Phase II of the former Whitworth Site which is subject to a 
planning application to be reported to committee in the near future (planning 
reference P0863.13). The context is set by site specific Policy SSA2 of the 
Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document adopted in 2008. 
That policy includes the following statement : 
 
Residential development will be allowed on the Whitworth Centre 
site provided that: 
• The Broxhill Centre buildings are demolished and a new public 
open space provided which re-provides the existing playing 
fields at the Whitworth Centre along with a high quality 
landscaped accessible public park, enhancing the openness of 
the Green Belt. 
 
The Council retains ownership of the former Broxhill Centre Site and 
therefore as Local Planning Authority cannot secure through planning 
obligations the compliance with Policy SSA2, as the Council cannot enter 
into a planning agreement with itself. In order to secure the requirements of 
Policy SSA2 in connection with consent for the residential development of 
the Whitworth Site the Council would enter into an agreement with the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) based on the heads of terms set out below. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 

That pursuant to the powers contained in Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000, Section 
30 and 34 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 and all other enabling 
powers the Council as Local Planning Authority enter into an agreement with 
the GLA to secure compliance with site specific policy SSA2 of the Site 
Specific Allocations Development Plan Document to undertake works 
pursuant to Planning Permission reference P0963.13 or any other relevant 
planning permission substantially in the same form to secure the provision on 
the former Broxhill Centre site following demolition of the Broxhill Centre 
buildings a new public open space, playing field and high quality accessible 
public park, and that any future planning consent for residential development 

Page 84



 

 

of the former Whitworth Centre Phase II site could proceed subject to the 
Section 111 agreement. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 

 
 
3.1 The site specific Policy SSA2 of the Site Specific Allocations 

Development Plan Document adopted in 2008 links the residential 
development of the former Whitworth Centre site to the former Broxhill 
Centre site. The policy provides that residential development will be 
allowed on the former Whitworth Centre if amongst other 
[...]
he development of the former 
Broxhill Centre Site to create a high quality park and sports/leisure 
facility. 

Page 85



 

 

3.4 The Council as both owners of the former Broxhill Centre Site and the 
Local Planning Authority cannot enter into a section 106 agreement 
with itself therefore to satisfy the GLA that the Broxhill Site will be 
developed in accordance with site specific Policy SSA2 staff are 
seeking authority to enter into an agreement with the GLA under its 
ancillary powers under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and other enabling powers. 

 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
4.1 Financial Implications and Risks: 

 
The costs associated with the works to create a high quality open 
space and sports/leisure facility at the former Broxhill Centre will be 
funded by capital receipts . 

 
4.2 Legal Implications and Risks:  
 

Legal Services will be required to draft the Section 111 Agreement  
with the GLA. 

 
4.3 Human Resources Implications and Risks:  
 
 None directly attributable to the proposals. 
 
4.4 Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
 

 Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 (EA) came in to force on 1st April 
2011 and broadly consolidates and incorporates the ‘positive equalities 
duties’ found in Section 71 of the Race relations Act 1976 (RRA), 
Section 49 of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (DDA) and section 
76(A)(1) of the Sexual Discrimination Act 1975 (SDA) so that due 
regard must be had by the decision maker to specified equality issues. 
The old duties under the RRA, DDA and SDA remain in force. 

 
The duties under Section 149 of the EA do not require a particular 
outcome and what the decision making body decides to do once it has 
had the required regard to the duty is for the decision making body 
subject to the ordinary constraints of public and discrimination law 
including the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
The equality consideration of access to facilities has been considered 
during the planning application process and disability access has been 
positively considered.   

.  
 

Page 86



 

 

 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
 
 The section 111 Agreement with the GLA will provide the assurance 

required that the development at the Whitworth and Broxhill sites will 
proceed in compliance with site specific Policy SSA2 in that the 
development of the Whitworth site Phase II for residential will be 
accompanied by the development of the Broxhill Site to create a high 
quality open space and sports/leisure facility. 

 
  
 
  

 
Background Papers List 

 
1. Report of Regulatory Services Committee dated 24th October 2013 

which resolved to grant planning permission under planning reference 
P0963.13[ 

 

  

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	7 P1267.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 8-28 ULLSWATER WAY, 8-36 KENDAL CROFT AND 61-69 CARNFORTH GARDENS, HORNCHURCH
	8 P1581.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD
	9 A0086.13 - DOVERS CORNER ROUNDABOUT, RAINHAM
	10 A0087.13 - ROUNDABOUT ON THE JUNCTION OF WESTERN ROAD/MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD
	11 P1486.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 191-195 RAVENSCOURT GROVE, HORNCHURCH
	12 THE BRITTONS ACADEMY, FORD LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH
	13 SECTION 111 AGREEMENT WITH THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY (GLA) (BROXHILL CENTRE)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

20 February 2014 (7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Rebbecca Bennett, Jeffrey Brace, Roger Evans and 
+Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 
 

UKIP Group                          Fred Osborne 
 
 
 
 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson (for Lesley Kelly) 
 

Fred Osborne 
 

 

  
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Lesley Kelly. 
 
Councillors Lesley Kelly and Denis O’Flynn were also present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
6 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
217 COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
The membership of the Committee was noted. 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 
February 2014 

 

 

 

218 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Linda Hawthorn declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 13 Section 111 Agreement with the Greater London Authority 
(Broxhill Centre) as she was an individual member of Havering Sports 
Council where this matter had been discussed.   
 
 

219 MINUTES  
 
It was NOTED that that officers requested for clarity that an amendment to 
minute 178 (P1081.13 – Chanlin, Broxhill Road) in order that the resolution 
should read as follows: 
 
‘…it was RESOLVED that permanent planning permission be granted for 
the mobile homes and prevailing outbuildings & additions…’ 
 
It was also NOTED that Councillor Osborne had been present at the 
meeting. 
 
Subject to the amendments shown above, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 December 2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

220 PLANNING APPLICATION P0518.13 - 111-115 NORTH STREET  
 
The application before members gave an updated report on an application 
for a change of use of property from B1 to mix use comprising D1 
(education, religious meetings and training centre). Members noted that 
three late letters of representation had been received concerning possible 
late closing times of the building, equality and diversity issues and possible 
insufficient parking space. 
 
During the debate, officers clarified that the ground floor would include 25 
parking spaces and a hall accommodating up to 90 people. The first floor of 
the building would comprise classrooms with the upper floor including 
further classrooms, a library and offices. There was no longer any overnight 
accommodation proposed in the building. 
 
Members were concerned that there was no fence currently proposed to 
prevent children being taught at the site from running into the main road. 
Members also felt that the serving of hot meals on the site should require 
the permission of the Local Authority (other than for those children being 
taught in the building). Officers confirmed that the applicant and ward 
Councillors were aware that the application was being discussed at the 
meeting. Members also discussed arrangements for dropping off of children 
which would take place in an undercroft at the rear of the building.  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 
February 2014 

 

 

 

Officers clarified a number of additional conditions that could be attached to 
the scheme if members were minded to approve planning permission.   
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions at the end of the report and 
with the addition of the following amended or additional conditions. 
 

 Ammendment to condition 7 Hours use -  hours of 10am to 9pm Monday 
to Saturday, 8am to 3pm on Sunday 

 Additional condition on extent of use within use class D1 to restrict use 
to education and faith purposes only. 

 Ammendment to condition 9 (Travel Plan) to include details of drop off 
presumed to be in undercroft parking area unless otherwise agreed in 
writing. 

 Additional condition - other than food for children receiving education no 
food to visiting members of public unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 Additional condition - no food to be served after 3pm on any day. 

 Additional condition - scheme for child security and safety. 
 
 

221 P1267.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 8-28 ULLSWATER WAY, 8-36 
KENDAL CROFT AND 61-69 CARNFORTH GARDENS, HORNCHURCH  
 
The planning application before members related to a proposal to build 
supported housing flats on a vacant site primarily used as a car park.  
 
With its agreement Councillor Lesley Kelly addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Kelly commented that this was a disused, overgrown site and that 
she wished to see more supportive living units for Havering residents. 
Councillor Kelly noted that some people currently had to be sent out of the 
borough in order to access similar units.  
 
Members considered the report and RESOLVED that planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 
 

222 P1581.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 
February 2014 

 

 

 

223 A0086.13 - DOVERS CORNER ROUNDABOUT, RAINHAM  
 
Members noted that the maintenance of the roundabout itself was the 
responsibility of Parks and Maintenance and not a planning matter. 
 
Members RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 10 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting.  
 
 

224 A0087.13 - ROUNDABOUT ON THE JUNCTION OF WESTERN 
ROAD/MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 
 

225 P1486.13 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 191-195 RAVENSCOURT GROVE, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee NOTED the advice of officers that any reference in the 
report to a Section 106 agreement should be removed as the Council will 
retain ownership of the application site.  
 
The Committee NOTED the addition of a new paragraph 6.8.1 to replace 
the existing paragraph 6.8.1 as contained in the report. The new paragraph 
would read:  
 

The proposal would have been subject to a financial contribution of 
£18,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs in accordance with 
the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 
However, in this instance, the development would be owned and 
managed by the Council and therefore, transferring the funds from 
one department to another would be a paper exercise. Therefore in 
this particular instance, a condition personal to the London Borough 
of Havering would be appropriate. 

 
The application before members related to the construction of bungalows 
with 14 spaces for general off-street parking with the intention that these be 
used by the residents of the bungalows.   
 
With its agreement, Councillor Lesley Kelly addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor Kelly commented that the Council wished to provide more 
bungalows for older people and was working with local residents re parking 
issues.  



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 
February 2014 

 

 

 

During the debate, members commented that the current car park was not 
overly used and that the remaining parking provision should be sufficient.  
 
The report recommended planning permission to be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. The Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
with the following additional condition: 
 
Additional Condition – (Personal Permission) - The benefit of the planning 
permission hereby approved shall ensure solely for the benefit of London 
Borough of Havering and its tenants. 
 
 

226 P1519.13 - THE BRITTONS ACADEMY, FORD LANE, SOUTH 
HORNCHURCH  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 
 

227 SECTION 111 AGREEMENT WITH THE GREATER LONDON 
AUTHORITY (GLA) (BROXHILL CENTRE)  
 
Members considered the report and RESOLVED that pursuant to the 
powers contained in Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, section 
2 of the Local Government Act 2000, Section 30 and 34 of the Greater 
London Authority Act 1999 and all other enabling powers the Council as 
Local Planning Authority enter into an agreement with the GLA to secure 
compliance with site specific policy SSA2 of the Site Specific Allocations 
Development Plan Document to undertake works pursuant to Planning 
Permission reference P0963.13 or any other relevant planning permission 
substantially in the same form to secure the provision on the former Broxhill 
Centre site following demolition of the Broxhill Centre buildings a new public 
open space, playing field and high quality accessible public park, and that 
any future planning consent for residential development of the former 
Whitworth Centre Phase II site could proceed subject to the Section 111 
agreement. 
 
 
As mentioned previously in these minutes Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 13 Section 111 
Agreement with the Greater London Authority (Broxhill Centre) as she was 
an individual member of Havering Sports Council where this matter had 
been discussed. Councillor Hawthorn left the room during the debate and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
 

  



Regulatory Services Committee, 20 
February 2014 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


